
The Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of North Royalton 
 met on April 28, 2022 to hold a Public Hearing in  

Council Chambers at 14600 State Road.   

 
The meeting was called to order at 7:00 p.m. by Chair Vince Weimer 
 
Present:  Board Members: Vince Weimer, Frank Castrovillari, John Nickell, Janice Sadowski, Mark Vittardi 
Secretary/City Planner Kyle Reisz. Administration: Assistant Law Director Donna Vozar 

REGULAR ORDER OF BUSINESS: 
 

MINUTES: 
 

Approval of the Minutes:  

Moved and seconded to approve the minutes of September 23, 2021 as submitted.  Motion carried. 
Moved and seconded to approve the minutes of November 18, 2021 as submitted.  Motion carried.  
Moved and seconded to approve the minutes of December 16, 2021 as submitted.  Motion carried.  
Moved and seconded to approve the minutes of February 24, 2022 as submitted.  Motion carried.  
Moved and seconded to approve the minutes of March 24, 2022 as submitted.  Motion carried.  
 
The Chair adjourned the Regular Order of Business portion of the meeting and called to order the Public 
Hearing. 

 
 

PUBLIC HEARING/ OPEN MEETING 
 
NEW BUSINESS 
 

1. BZA22-03  WITHDRAWN - Daniel Donovan, owner, is seeking three variances for a proposed 
Accessory Building at 10071 Forest Glen Court, also known as PPN: 485-23-009, in the Residential 
(R1-A) District zoning. A letter was received from the applicant requesting to withdraw his variance 
request application. 

2. BZA22-04  Timothy Kraynick, owner, is seeking three variances for a proposed Accessory Building 
at 10037 Akins Road, also known as PPN: 485-02-012, in the Rural Residential (RRZ) District 
zoning. The variances being requested are as follows: 

• Variance #1: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.12 (a)(1) “Yards for Accessory Buildings and 
Uses”.  The applicant is requesting relief from the requirement that an Accessory Building 
shall not exceed 700 sq. ft. on a lot that is more than ¾ acre but less than one acre. The 
applicant is proposing a 768 sq. ft. accessory building. Variance request is for 68 additional 
sq. ft of Accessory Building.  
 

• Variance #2: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.12 (b) “Yards for Accessory Buildings and 
Uses”. The applicant is requesting relief from the requirement that an Accessory Building on 
a corner lot be set back from the side street line not less than the required setback for the 
adjacent main building of the abutting lot plus an additional five feet. The applicant is proposing 
an accessory building to be located 30 feet from the side street. The required setback for the 
abutting main buildings on the side street 45 feet. Variance request is for 15 feet.  
 

• Variance #3: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.04 (g) “Area, Yard and height Regulations”. 
The applicant is requesting relief from the requirement that an accessory building shall have 
a wall height not to exceed 10 feet. Applicant is proposing a wall height of 14 feet. Variance 
request is for 4 additional feet of wall height. 
 

The Assistant Law Director stated all three of the variances on this single parcel are all area 
variances. The factors to be considered are to NRO 1264.08(e)1. 
 
Timothy Kraynick said the property had a 6-car garage. The location of the building will be situated 
almost exactly where it was but turned 90-degrees. They are wanting to use the building for storage 
of their 10.5 ft. high camper, lawn equipment and possibly a car. A 12 ft. door is needed and therefore 
requires a 14 ft. wall height. The building will remain under the 20 ft. height requirement. The size of 
the building is 32 ft x 24 ft. The existing shed will be coming down. There is currently no drive to the 
structure. 
 
Darlene Piatak, 15325 Martin Drive, expressed concern regarding the runoff of the rain flowing into 
her property and accumulating. She asked how will water runoff be handled? She asked if the 
proposed floodlight will cast unnecessary light into her living room.  

The Acting-Chair opened the meeting up to the Board and Administration for discussion.  
 

• Mr. Nickell made a motion for BZA22-04 Variance #1 as read into the record.  

• Mr. Nickell made a motion for BZA22-04 Variance #2 as read into the record.  

• Mr. Nickell made a motion for BZA22-04 Variance #3 as read into the record.  
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Mr. Castrovillari asked if covered porches are included in the total square footage. The City Planner 
said the porches are not included in the square footage. Mr. Weimer asked if there are plans to 
install gutters or contain the rain runoff. The applicant responded yes, they will direct the water from 
the building to Martin Drive. There are two culverts on Martin Drive to collect the water runoff.  
 
Mr. Castrovillari asked what the purposed of not putting the structure 45 ft. back but instead putting 
it 30 ft. back. The applicant responded it is further from the street so it will be easier to drive the 
vehicle in. It will put it more dead center on the property which would leave one side with the driveway 
and the other side with very little room for the kids to play. Also, the location of the accessory building 
would block the view of the vacant dilapidated house down the street from them.  
 
Mr. Castrovillari asked if this a custom build or a prefab kit. The applicant responded their goal is 
having a custom build. Mr. Castrovillari asked since the RV is only 9 ft. wide, can the pitch of the 
roof be changed enabling the center of the structure to be high enough for the RV; this would 
eliminate the need for a variance. The applicant responded he has investigated the height and feels 
he needs two feet above the height of the door. Mr. Castrovillari requested the applicant consider 
moving the structure back 3 feet to be in line with the side of his house. He said he is concerned 
with it being too closed to the road; the camper will be close to the road when pulled out of the 
structure for service or maintenance; such as washing it. The applicant responded when the 23 ft. 
camper is outside it will not be extended. The total length of the camper when opened is 30 feet. It 
can be opened inside the barn. Ms. Kraynick stated they have an acre parcel but because she is on 
a corner lot, the setback would be different. They are taxed only on a portion of the parcel; they lose 
30 feet on each side. The City Planner stated houses on Martin are set back further than their side 
property line; so, they could never meet that. He said they therefore went with the minimum required 
front yard setback in the R1-A District which is 45 ft. Mr. Kraynick stated moving it closer to 
Ms. Piatak’s property may increase water runoff onto her property.   
 
The Assistant Law Director stated the law frowns on variances; the point is to have the minimum 
variance required to allow them to utilize their property. The applicant is seeking three variances for 
one building. Moving the structure back three feet would reduce the variance, if possible, to minimize 
the variances that are granted on properties.  
 
Mr. Nickell and Mr. Weimer stated he does not have an issue with the variance request. Martin Drive 
is a dead-end street with seven houses; traffic is very low. Mr. Weimer said moving it in three feet 
increases the hardship of the property owner.  
 
Mr. Vittardi asked the neighbor if her questions and concerns were answered and if she feels more 
comfortable. Ms. Piatak responded yes. She just wants the water obverted. 
 
The City Planner stated the existing barn will be coming down once the structure is built; there is not 
a need for a variance for a second accessory structure. The Chair stated we should make approval 
contingent on the existing structure being taken down. Mr. Nickell asked for clarification of the 
drainage. The applicant responded they will have gutters and piping to take it to the front of the 
property along Martin Drive.  
 
The Assistant Law Director stated the Board should look at all the facts as presented. The location 
they presented may be an issue because it is so close to the edge of their property. The Engineer 
may need to review the plans for stormwater issues. Conditions can be added if the Board believes 
it will have an impact on the property.   
 
Mr. Kraynick stated they will not have a spotlight on the building; no outside lights are planned at 
this time.  
 
Ms. Sadowski questioned what items will be stored in the structure. The applicant responded they 
are not only looking for a place to store the camper, but also lawn equipment and a car they recently 
inherited.   
 
The Chair asked that we move onto the findings of fact and make an informed decision.  
 
For Variance #1 and Variance #2: Mr. Nickell felt because this is more of a rural lot and they plan to 
take down the existing shed. Moving the structure back would limit the usable space.  Mr. Vittardi 
said he feels the variance request is not substantial and would not change the character of the 
neighborhood; it most likely would enhance it. The Chair stated it does not negatively impact the 
spirit or character of the neighborhood. There are special circumstances and conditions of the lot 
that exists and apply to that lot regarding water retention in the middle of the yard.   
 
Variance #3: Mr. Nickell stated the height would not be atypical for the street since the houses are 
two-stories in height. Mr. Weimer stated this is a large lot and the location is not typical. The spirit of 
the ordinance comes into play because of the size of the lot; the variances are not that far out of 
character for the property we are looking at. 
 
The applicant stated he agrees to the contingencies placed on the approval of the variances 
including: removal of the old barn structure from the property before commencement of the new 
structure begins. He said he will comply with any and all stormwater requirements and other 
requirements imposed by the City Engineer or the Building Department to be sure they are 
addressed. He understands these contingencies will be a part of approval of the final plans when 
submitted.  
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Mr. Nickell amended the motion on the floor to variance #1, variance #2 and variance #3 with the 
two contingencies as a condition of granting the approval as stated above.  
 
Variance #1: Ms. Sadowski seconded the motion for variance #1: Roll call: Yeas: Four (Weimer, 
Sadowski, Vittardi, Nickell).  Nays: One (Castrovillari). Motion approved.  
Pursuant to NRO 1264.08(e) the Board finds that the applicant has demonstrated that the variance 
requested complies with the purpose and intent of this Zoning Code and the Master Plan, and the 
applicant has demonstrated that the literal enforcement of this Code will result in practical difficulty.  
 
Variance #2: Ms. Sadowski seconded the motion for variance #2: Roll call: Yeas: Four (Weimer, 
Sadowski, Vittardi, Nickell).  Nays: One (Castrovillari). Motion approved.  
Pursuant to NRO 1264.08(e) the Board finds that the applicant has demonstrated that the variance 
requested complies with the purpose and intent of this Zoning Code and the Master Plan, and the 
applicant has demonstrated that the literal enforcement of this Code will result in practical difficulty.  
 
Variance #3: Ms. Sadowski seconded the motion for variance #3: Roll call: Yeas: Four (Weimer, 
Sadowski, Vittardi, Nickell).  Nays: One (Castrovillari). Motion approved.  
Pursuant to NRO 1264.08(e) the Board finds that the applicant has demonstrated that the variance 
requested complies with the purpose and intent of this Zoning Code and the Master Plan, and the 
applicant has demonstrated that the literal enforcement of this Code will result in practical difficulty.  

 
MISCELLANEOUS:  The next BZA meeting is scheduled for May 26, 2022. 

 

ADJOURNMENT:  Moved and seconded to adjourn the April 28, 2022 meeting. Motion carried. Meeting 

adjourned.  

Minutes transcribed by Diane Veverka. 

 

 

 
APPROVED:                                                                   DATE APPROVED:                                 . 
                                     Chairperson 
                    
ATTEST:                                                              .   
                                  B.Z.A. Secretary 
 

 


